Annual improvements make minor amendments to IFRS 1, 'First-

time Adoption of IFRS', IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments', IAS 41,

'Agriculture' and the Illustrative Examples accompanying IFRS 16, '

Leases'.

The Company is not early adopting these amendments and this

amendment does not have any effect on the financial statements

of the Company in 2020.

May 2020

Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

This standard replaces IFRS 4, which currently permits a wide

variety of practices in accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17

will fundamentally change the accounting by all entities that issue

insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary

participation features.

This amendment does not have any effect on the financial

statements of the Company.

May 2017

A number of narrow-scope

amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16,

IAS 17 and some annual

improvements on IFRS 1, IFRS

9, IAS 41 and IFRS 16

Published

Effective date

IFRS 17, 'Insurance contracts’

Published

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March, 2021 cont’d

HONEYWELL FLOUR MILLS  |  ANNUAL REPORT  |  2021  81World of Possibilities

   2021   2020
  Cost or Accumulated Carrying Cost or Accumulated Carrying
  Revaluation Depreciation Value Revaluation Depreciation Value
  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Land 11,026,350 - 11,026,350 11,026,350 - 11,026,350

Buildings 41,937,878 (4,722,510) 37,215,368 41,568,173 (3,698,805) 37,869,368

Plant and machinery 62,953,936 (17,154,055) 45,799,881 47,721,062 (13,781,421) 33,939,641

Office Furniture and Equipment 594,677 (473,905) 120,772 536,081 (418,196) 117,885

Motor vehicle 2,086,813 (1,526,890) 559,923 1,838,633 (1,360,255) 478,379

Capital work-in-progress  6,598,855   -   6,598,855  21,895,289   -  21,895,289

Total 125,198,509 (23,877,360) 101,321,149 124,585,588 (19,258,677) 105,326,911

   Office
   Plant and Furniture& Motor Capital
  Land Buildings Machinery Equipment Vehicles WIP Total
Cost N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N000 N'000

At April 1, 2019 11,026,350 41,568,174 47,283,840 501,993 1,690,409 19,940,819 122,011,585

Additions - - 431,822 39,488 148,224 1,954,470 2,574,004

Reclassification   -   -   5,400  (5,400)   -   -   -

At March 31, 2020 11,026,350 41,568,174 47,721,062 536,081 1,838,633 21,895,289 124,585,589

At April 1, 2020 11,026,350 41,568,174 47,721,062 536,081 1,838,633 21,895,289 124,585,589

Additions - 121,426 99,647 34,350 270,010 116,090 641,523

Disposals and scrapping - - - (246) (21,830) - (22,076)

Reclassifications   -   248,278 15,133,227   24,492   - (15,412,524)   (6,527)

At March 31, 2021 11,026,350 41,937,878 62,953,936 594,677 2,086,813 6,598,855 125,198,509

   Office
   Plant and Furniture& Motor Capital
  Land Buildings Machinery Equipment Vehicles WIP Total
Depreciation and impairment:  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

At April 1, 2019 - 2,638,429 11,225,305 363,623 1,161,800 - 15,389,157

Charged for the year - 1,060,377 2,556,110 54,579 198,455 - 3,869,521

Reclassification   -   -   (6)   6   -   -   -

At March 31, 2020 - 3,698,806 13,781,421 418,196 1,360,255 - 19,258,678

At April 1, 2020 - 3,698,806 13,781,421 418,196 1,360,255 - 19,258,678

Disposals - - - (45) (20,455) - (20,500)

Charged for the year   -  1,023,705  3,372,634  55,752  187,090   -  4,639,181

  - 4,722,511 17,154,055 473,903 1,526,890 - 23,877,359

Carrying Amount

At March 31, 2020 11,026,350 37,869,368 33,939,641 117,885 478,378 21,895,289 105,326,911

At March 31, 2021 11,026,350 37,215,368 45,799,881 120,772 559,923 6,598,855 101,321,150

Depreciation expenses of N4,280 billion (2020: N3.507 billion) has been charged in 'cost of goods sold', N56.050 million (2020:
N85.604 million) in 'selling and distribution costs' and N303.504 million (2020: N276.908 million) in administrative expenses'.

Property, plant and equipment were professionally revalued on 1 April, 2016 by Ubosi Eleh & Co (Estate Surveyors and Valuers)
FRC/2015/NIESV/00000013406 on the Open Market Valuation basis and are used as reference to determine their fair value in the
financial year.

5.   Property, Plant and Equipment

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March, 2021cont’d

HONEYWELL FLOUR MILLS  |  ANNUAL REPORT  |  2021  82 World of Possibilities

6. Intangible Assets
   2021   2020
  Cost Accum'd Carrying Cost  Accum'd Carrying
  Valuation Amortisation Value Valuation Amortisation Value
  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Computer software 220,596 (83,766) 136,830 101,988 (58,971) 43,017

Reconciliation of Intangible Assets:
  Opening  Reclassi
  Balance fication Additions Amortisation Total
  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Computer software -2021 43,017 6,527 112,081 (24,795) 136,830

Computer software -2020 36,301 - 21,243 (14,527) 43,017

7.  Inventories
   2021  2020
   N'000  N'000

Raw and packaging materials  6,568,926  4,627,292

Working in progress  237,372  66,625

Finished goods  1,577,845  771,904

Consumables and Maintenance spares  1,886,867  1,727,895

Goods in transit   9,678,275  10,459,276

   19,949,285  17,652,992

Inventories (write-down) *   (169,116)   (127,104)

   19,780,169  17,525,888

* The amount of write down of inventories is recognised as an expense in cost of sale

8.  Trade and Other Receivables

Financial instrument:

Trade receivables  806,171  1,308,536

Loss allowance  (470,846)  (495,433)